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BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
WEST ZONE, BENCH AT PUNE

Original Application No. 08 of 2023

IN THE MATTER OF:
Mzr. Sudam Govindrao Jadhav ...Applicant
Versus
Kalyan Toll Infrastructure Limited ...Respondents
and 4 others

REPLY ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT NO. 1 (Project Proponent)

MAY IT PLEASE YOUR LORDSHIP:
The respondent above-named most humbly submits as under:

The answering Respondent is the Project proponent and is hereinafter referred to
as “Respondent” or “Answering Respondent”. Respondent is engaged into
business of Infrastructure development projects including constructions of Road
and Bridges from the last 40 years. The Respondent Company has several
thousand crores of orders from Maharashtra PWD and project in question is one
of them. The Respondent is highly reputed and experienced organization in such
Infrastructural development projects. The Respondent had installed Ready Mix
Plant (RMC) on Gat no. 141 and Hot Mix Plant on Gat no. 143, both are adjacent
to the Farm of the Applicant situated at Gat no. 142.The Applicant appears to
have no complaint in respect of RMC Plant situated at Gat no 141 as the main
complaint is directed for the machine/plant situated at Gat no.143 and there are
no specific averments of damages being caused to his crops by this Plant.
However, for just and proper adjudication, the Respondent has provided
particulars and facts in respect of both these plants, which hereinafter are also

referred to as “Machine/plants” or “Plant/Machine”.
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

1. The Applicant/Complainant has no locus to file the present application.
The alleged loss to crops relates to the Agricultural farm situated at Gat
no. 142. Whereas the Applicant Mr. Sudam Govindrao is not the

owner/co-owner of the said Gat number. The proof of ownership of this

Gat no. is the corresponding 7/12 extract from the Land Register



(Maharashtra Bhoomi Abhl%eQ(B, which includes complete information
about the‘Agricultural Land in the rural areas of Maharashtra and serves
as a proof of ownership of Land. The answering Respondent is annexing
herewith a copy of 7/12 extracts of Gat no. 142 marked as Annexure
A/1, which shows that there are six joint owners of the Agricultural Land
comprised in this Gat no. and the Applicant Mr. Sudam Govindrao is not
one of them. Further, the Applicant has declared himself to be the owner
of the said .Gat no. but it is clear that the Applicant is not one of the

owners, therefore, he acquires no Locus to file the present Application.

The Applicant has not come with clean hands before this Hon’ble
Tribunal. The Applicant is claiming compensation for the alleged losses
suffered by him in the last 5 Years i.e., from 2017 to 2022 and complains
that no compensation for the damages has been received (Para 11 of the
Application). Whereas the Fact remains that the answering respondent’s
plant/machine were temporary operating between 03/02/2022 and
19/02/2023, particulars of which are stated in detail in the later part of
this reply. Thefefore, the claim for compensation made by the Applicant
is false. The applicant has no claim on the merits also as is averred in the

later part of this Reply.

The Applicant vide its letter dated 04.10.2022 (Annexure L on Page no.
71-74 of the Application) addressed to the Sub- Regional Officer of the

Pollution board has claimed the following compensation;

S

.no | Amount of Particulars
Compensation
Claimed

Rs 18,00,000/- |Against the crop of banana during the year
2020-2021.

It is pertinent that the Plant of the
answering Respondent was not installed
during 2021 and the plant came into
operation only on 03.02.2022.

ii.

Rs 3,25,000/- | Against crop of Sugarcane during the year
2021-2022.

Again, the Applicant has not timed the
alleged losses with the operation of Plant
run by the answering Respondent.

i

et

i |Rs10,40,000/- | Against crop of Seed Onion, Summer
Pepper during the year 2022-2023.
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It is pertinent that pursuant to direction
dated 01.02.2023 of the Hon’ble NGT, a
undated report has been Filed by a Joint
Committee wherein during the visit at Gat
no. 142 it was observed that

(i)sugarcane has been harvested and was
lying in the Farm '
(ii))Wheat crops were found on Farm

(iii) Summer soyabean was found

(iv) Onion seed production was found

It is clear that the description given by
the Applicant of the crops alleged to
have suffered damages does not match
with the observation of the Committee.

It is also pertinent that the work was
completed by the Respondent during
third week of January 2023 and the
dismantling of the Plants started from
19.02.2023.

It is also pertinent that no damage has
been caused to crop of seed onion and
there is no adverse remark by the
Committee on these issues. The
Respondent is annexing herewith the
Photographs of crop of seed onion which
were clicked during the visit of the
Committee and it can be seen that no
damage has been caused to them. To
evidence this fact the Photographs are
annexed herewith and marked as
Annexure A/2 (Colly).

Similarly, photographs are annexed
herewith that the wheat crop had found
no traces of pollution during the visit of
the Joint Committee and the same is
marked as Annexure A/3 (Colly).

It is therefore clear that the Applicant has suppressed vital facts, stated
wrong facts and has not come with clean hands before this Hon’ble

Tribunal.

4. No Particular/data has been provided by the Applicant in respect of the
yield/quantity of crop received to substantiate its losses. The Applicant

has not stated the yield/quantity of the previous harvesting season and

also the present harvesting season, so that both could be compared and it

</ can be ascertained whether the applicant had suffered any loss or not. No




evidence of cogent materia?hgs%een placed on record by the Applicant

in this respect.

The above submission is made by the Respondent without admittance
that 'the' Applicant has in fact suffére.d—ah.}/ loss. T:hé case of the
Respondent is that its Plant did not emit any Pollutants which could
damage the crops of the Applicant situated far away. For want of such
vital yield/quantity figures, the Applicant does not make out any case and
all the allegation and submissions of the Applicant remains

unsubstantiated and devoid of any merits.

Considering the wrong and unsubstantiated facts stated by the Applicant,
it becomes clear that the Application has been filed with mala fide intent

and this amounts to abuse of the process of law.

MATERIAL FACTS SUPPRESSED BY THE APPLICANT

4
3.
6.
CcOPY

1. The plant is attached to a polluﬁon control unit i.e., Bag House, which
had 280 filters to control pollution, dust or any pollutant A photograph
of the Plants is Annexure A/4 (Colly) and the Photograph of the
Pollution control unit that is the Bag house to control the pollution is

Annexure A/5(Colly).

2. Besides periphery of plant/machines and ground were covered with
the help of a Green Net and Tin Sheet to arrest spread of pollution any
further. A photograph evidencing this fact is annexed as Annexure
A/6(Colly). A metallic road was constructed within the premises
which can be evidenced from the Photograph as Annexure
A/7(Colly). Wetting and cleaning of the Plant was regularly done
during the time of plant operation with the help of water tankers and
water pipes. Dust outer unit point was covered and underground water
tank was being used, and the ash, dust and pollutant were removed to
be released in water which can be evidenced by Photographs annexed
as Annexure A/8 (colly). It is therefore, clear that the respondent had
covered the Plant and made adequate arrangement for pollution
control, which were as per the prescribed standard and limits as

mentioned under the Pollution Control Acts. Also, it is pertinent to
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note that'the Respondent No. 1 has made all arrangements like green

het covering the whole plant to avoid or reduce the dust extraction

while the plant was running and availability of water tankers to

sprinkle the same on the road adjacent to the plant which can be

“evidenced by Photograph annexed as Annexure A/9. With all the
- above systems in place, the possibility of the pollution spread by the

plant/machines were limited to maximum distance of 5 ft., whereas,

the Farm of the Applicant was situated at distance of 100 ft.

. The Plant was commissioned on 03.02.2022 and because of the

completion of the work, the plant’s operations were stopped from
third week of January 2023. The Respondent started dismantling the
plant from 19.02.2023. During the period 03.02.2022 and 19.02.2023,
the plant was operational only between March 2022- May 2022 and
thereafter from October 2022 upto third week of January 2023. Thus,
the Plant was inoperative from June 2022- September 2022 due to
rainy season. It is also important to note the operating time of the
plant as prescribed by the Government is from 8:30-9:00 A.M. to
5:00-6:00 P.M. which is inclusive of loading and unloading of
vehicles, workers leisure and lunch time and frequent cooling time
required for plant machinery, which demonstrates that the effective

running of the plant was for 2.5-3 hours per day only.

. Even the Committee during its site visit on 22.02.2023, after

inspection has not come to a conclusion that the applicant’s crop was
damaged due to operation of Respondent’s plant. The only negative
observation of the Committee in Para 4 (d) is that there was possibility
of dust particles reaching farms of Applicant with the wind.
Considering the limited time of operation of the Respondent’s plant
and considering how many times the wind was blowing strongly in
the direction of Applicant’s Farm during the operation of the Plant,
there is insufficient evidence to prove that any damage was caused

due to the Respondent’s Plant/Machinery.

. During the inspection of the Committee, crops of Wheat were also

standing. The Respondent has already annexed Photographs showing
that the Wheat seed have no sign of dust.
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--- b 6. The Appliéant has been writing letters in grea‘i numbers to various
authorities making bomplaint about the alleged damage to his crops
due to machines installed by the Respondent in the adjacent farm. The
Reépondent submits that writing scores of letters to different
authorities was an exercise conducted by the Applicant to make the
use of these correspondences as a pretext for later on seeking
compensation from the Respondent. Even though, the Applicant was
next door neighbour, it did not write a singlé: letter of complaint to the
Respondent, because the Applicant was aware that the moment, he
would write any letter to the Respondent, he would receive a proper
response from the Respondent which would take out all thé air from
the balloon and thereafter, the Applicant would not be in a position to

make a claim against the Respondent.

7. The crops, which the applicant has claimed tb be damaged, has
already been cultivated and harvested 2 Vtimes in a year. Also, new
crops are cultivated upon that land. The Applicant has failed to
establish any nexus between the time of cultivation of his crops and
the operation of the plant of the Respondent which is most crucial to
establish the alleged claim for compensaﬁon. Because time is the
essence / relevant factor to raise such allegations and because the
Abplicant has failed to do so, it is clear that the Applicant is making

false contentions.

PARA WISE REPLY

Reply to Para no. I and II of the Application are not necessary.

Reply to Para no. III of the Application

It is denied that the Petition/ Application pertains to serious issue of the
dust hazards damaging the agricultural plants due to the machine/plants of
the respondent. It is also denied that the applicant owns the farm land
bearing Gat no. 142 at village Aadgaon Darade, Tal. Sehu, Dist Parbhani.
The Respondent has already annexed 7/12 extract evidencing that the
Applicant is not the owner/co-owners of the said Gat no. It is also denied

. @
‘\E?Pg,%. . / /' that the Respondent’s machine/ plant is in close proximity with the farm of
\\_.-____,/
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Reply to Para no. 4 of the Ap%gaéon | ;
The contents are admitted that the Respondent has established its
Machines/plant after taking requisite consent from the relevant authorities.

This is an admission of the Applicant and he cannot blow hot and cold.

Reply to Para no. 5 of the Application

The contents of this Para are denied. Even though the Applicant’s
agricultural land is adjacent to the Respondent’s Plant/ Machinery, the
distance between the two is 100 ft. It is also denied that any harm is caused
to the applicant’s agricultural produce owing to Respondent’s Plant/
Machinery. The Applicant has annexed the photographs (Annexure B) to
allegedly show that the Respondent’s plant and machinery was causing
alleged pollution. There is no evidence on record that the alleged pollution
shown in the photograph was caused by the Respondent’s plant/
machinery. This could also be caused by the dust/soil particles in the
neighboring farms when the wind is blowing strongly. The Respondent has
already submitted that adequate control and measures were in place and
there was no possibility that the dust from the plant/machine could go
beyond a distance of 5 ft.

Reply to Para no. 6 of the Application

The confents of this Para are denied as False and frivolous. There is only a
bold allegation by the Applicant that his family was suffering from
respiratory problem. No evidence has been produced by the Applicant. It
is also denied that there is any violation of the Applicant’s fundamental
rights under Article 21 of the Indian Constitution. There is no such
complaint by any of the neighboring farm owner. The Applicant has
annexed photographs (Annexure C). However, the Applicant has not
explained as to how these photographs are useful to support his case. The
first photograph shows leaves of certain plants, which does not prove
anything and even it does not prove that the photographs are taken from
the Applicant’s farm. The second photograph is an unclear picture which
does not necessarily prove that it was clicked at the site where the
Respondent’s plant/machinery were installed and they also do not prove

that the Respondent’s plant/ machinery have anything to do in this photo.
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the Applicant. The distance between the two is 100 fts. It is also denied that
the machine/plant emits huge quantity of dust, ash and hazardous small
pollutants which spread out and damages the Applicant’s farm. The
Respondent has already submitted that the dust, ash and other pollutants
are controlled through the safety measures installed and the maximum

reach is 5 ft. from the Plant/machine.

Reply to Para no. IV of the Application

It is denied that the applicant is entitled for any compensation under the
NGT Act 2010. It has already been submitted that the Applicant does not
make a bona fide claim and the Application has been filed with mala fide
intent and ulterior motives. It has also been already submitted that the
Applicant is not the owner of the subjected farm land and therefore, has no

locus.

Reply to Para no. 1

The contents of this para are repetitive and hence, no reply is required.
The Applicant has annexed Photographs of Production of Banana in 2019
which is irrelevant, and does not prove anything. It is not the case of the
Applicant that his existing crop in 2022-23 of Banana is damaged or
inferior. In fact, there is no claim for the Banana crop and therefore, the
Applicant is trying to misguide this Hon’ble Tribunal by annexing such

irrelevant Photographs.

Reply to Para no. 2 of the Application

The contents of this para so far as it relates to respondent’s company and
its installation of machine/plants at Gat no. 141 is admitted. Howeyver, it is
denied huge quantities of ash, dust and hazardous pollutants were emitted
from the Respondent’s machine/plant which damaged the crop of

Applicant’s farm.

Reply to Para no. 3 of the Application
The contents are in respect of Respondent no. 2, MPCB, therefore no reply

required.
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Reply to Para no. 7 of the Application

The contents of this para are denied. The applicant submits that the
Respondent’s plant/machinery is operating without following rules/norms.
In reply a copy of  the Consent no. R.O-
AURANGABAD/CONSENT/2201001188 dated 27.01.2022 issued by
Maharashtra Pollution Control Board evidencing operation of hot mix and
ready-mix concrete Plant is annexed herewith and marked as Annexure
A/10. Besides all the other rules and regulations has been followed by the
Respondent. It has also followed daily necessary steps like sprinkling water
all over the plant and nearby areas to settle down the remaining dust, if any

etc. to safeguard the environment and prevent pollution.

Reply to Para no. 8 of the Application
The contents of this Para are repetitive and hence, no reply is required.
The Applicant has made baseless allegation that it was not able to produce

export quality products without substantiating the same with any evidence.

Reply to Para no. 9 of the Application

The Applicant has stated that the permissions by the Gram Panchayat was
granted for installation of the Plant/Machine on Gat no.145,143,154,149
but the Respondent has installed their current machine on Gat no. 141 so
there is a violation of NOC. In reply it is submitted that the contents of this
Para are denied as factually not correct. One of the Machine/Plant was
established on Gat no.143 also. The Panchayat’s approval must be
considered as in principle approval for installation of Respondent
plant/machinery nearby or adjacent to the Applicant’s farm.

However, it is further submitted that violation of NOC cannot be a subject
matter of the present Application/Petition, which is for grant of

compensation for the alleged damages caused to the Applicant’s Crop.

Reply to Para no. 10,11,12,13,14 of the Application

The contents of these paragraphs relate to certain correspondences and
communications exchanges between the Applicant and the Authorities. As
the respondent is not privy to these correspondences and communications,
the Respondent is unable to provide a reply. However, the Respondent

would like to reiterate that during the entire year of working in the adjacent

w&/ farm, the applicant has not written a single letter of complainf to the



Respondent, who could have given appropriate reply to the applicant.
Various writing of letters to the Authorities by the Applicant was a pretext

to claim compensation, which is being now done by the Applicant.

Reply to Parano. 15,16,18,19 of the Application

The Applicant has stated that on the day when the officers of the
Respondent no. 2 MPCB visited respondent’s plant/machine, they found
no pollution. This in itself shows that there was no pollution and the
applicant is merely trying to cook a story. So far as other communications
between the Applicant and the Authorities, which are stated in this para are
denied for want of knowledge as the Respondent is not privy to them.

Reply to Para no. 17 of the Application

The contents of this para are denied. The Applicant has stated that a
punchnama was made on 12.10.2022 wherein it was observed that
sugarcane and soyabean was damaged due to the Respondent’s
Plant/machinery. However, it is also stated very clearly that on the date of
the Punch Nama, the plant/machinery was closed and not working. The
Punchnama therefore, becomes dubious as it was made purposely on the
day when the Plants/Machine was not working. Further, this Punchnama
was made behind the back of Respondent and does not bear signature of
the Respondent’s representative, Therefore such Punchnama has no value
and applicability in the Respondent’s case. The Applicant is making a false
allegation that the plant/machines were deliberately closed when the
inspection was made. The Respondent submits that it does not dream of an
inspection which is carried out abruptly. It was for the panchayat to visit
the site when the plant was in working condition. There is no cogent reason
provided in the alleged punchnama about damage to the Applicant’s crop.

Such unsubstantiated punchnama cannot be relied upon.

Reply to Para no. 20 of the Application

The contents of this para are denied as false. The allegation of the
Applicant that the Respondent has not provided pollution control system is
not correct. It has already been stated earlier that the adequate measures for
controlling the pollution were in place. The averments of the Applicant

about violation of Article 51-A (g) are misplaced and not correct.




metallic road {which was rep%rpeg to be not found was newly constructed
as can be seen from the Photographs already annexed. The unit’s name-and
address and project details were also installed at the site as can be seen
from the Photograph annexed herewith and marked as Annexure

A/11(Colly).

It is also pertinent to note that subsequent to the visit by MPCB Officials
on 07.10.2022, it was confirmed by the MPCB.vide letter dated 17.1 0.2022
(Annexure 1) addressed to the Applicant that MPCB has taken

appropriate actions with regard to the complaint of the Applicant.

Reply to Para no. 23, 24 of the Application

The Applicant has alleged that the respondent did not obtain “consent to
operate” from the Pollution Control Board. In reply it is submitted that this
consent was received subsequently. |

However, again, this issue is irrelevant for the subject matter of the present
Application/Petition as it has no bearing on the compensation allegedly

claimed by the Applicant.

Reply to Para no. 25 of the Application

The contents of this Para are not correct. In this Para the Applicant has
stated about a letter dated 21.10.2022 received from MPCB and stated
about various alleged non compliances on part of the Respondent.
However, the fact remains that this letter dated 21 .10.2022 from MPCB to
the Applicant (Annexure P) Page 95-96 of the Application, on the contrary
speaks that appropriate action had already been taken by the MPCB
against the complaint of the Applicant. Therefore, the contents of this

Para are not correct and hence denied.

Reply to Para no. 26 of the Application

The contents of this Para are repetitive in nature and hence, not replied.
The allegation of the Applicant about non- compliance of the provisions of
Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and the Air

(Prevention & control of Pollution) Act 1981 are also denied as devoid of

any merit and substance.

11
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Reply to Para no. 21 of the Application

In this para the Applicant has alleged violation of sub section (1) and (2)
of section 4 of the Hazardous Waste (Management, Handling and
transboundary Movement) Rules 2608. In reply, the Respondent submits
that this is false and frivolous allegation without any cogent material or
evidence. The Respondent further submits that it has complied with all the
necessary permissions and has not done anything detrimental to the
environmental condiﬁon. The Plants were attached to a pollution control
unit, which was always operative; therefore, the contentions of the

applicant are baseless.

Reply to Para no. 22 of the Application

The Applicant states that the MPCB officers visited the site on 07.10.2022

to check the compliance of the concerned conditions and a visit report

dated 07.10.2022 was submitted. The Applicant has admitted that at the

time of the inspection, the Plant/Machinery activities were stopped due

to rain. The Respondent submits that the Report could not be made if the

plant was not working and therefore, this report does not help/support the

Applicant’s case. However, the fact remains that it is admitted in the report

by the MPCB officials that it did not find deposition of dust particles

on the leaf plant of the Applicant’s farm. It is also pertinent to mention

that during the inspection, authorized person of the Respondent were not

present so as to satisfy the queries of the MPCB officials. However, it can

also be seen from this Report that the important arrangements to contain

dust emission were found in place by MPCB officials. The MPCB officers

found the following systems in place

I: Bag filter provided for control of dust emission

ii. Water spray system was provided at the Hot mix Plant.

iii.  Recirculation system net provided

iv.  Green Belt was provided around peripheri but was not adequate

v. Water spray sprinkler used at the time of operation of the Plant

vi.  Fencing wall provided around the site premises however, found
broken at some places

However, certain minor non compliances were observed by the MPCB

officials which is being harped strongly by the Applicant. It is submitted

that such minor non compliances would not contribute to the emission of

the dust to reach the fields of the Applicants. It is also pertinent that



environment and health haz;rc’ils 1ausing to the Applicant and farmers
having adjacent farms at Gat no. 141 and nearby areas. The Applicant has
made a false complaint which has no merits. There is no other complaint

by any other farmers or villagers residing/working near to Gat no. 141.

REPLY TO THE GROUND C 7

The Ground raised by the Applicant is baseless. There is no violation of
NOC granted to the Respondent. The Plant/Machineries were installed by
the Respondent after obtaining requisites permissions.

Further, this issue is irrelevant to the subject matter of the

Petition/Application which is in respect of claim of alleged compensation.

REPLY TO THE GROUND D

The Ground raised by the Applicant is baseless. The Applicant states that
he has not received any compensation though he has allegedly suffered
loss. This cannot be a ground. The Respondent submits that the Applicant
has not suffered any loss due to the Respondent and therefore, he is not

entitled to receive any compensation whatsoever.

REPLY TO THE GROUND E

The Ground raised by the Applicant is baseless, exaggerated and non-
substantiated. There was no deterioration to the environment for the
ambient air quality due to Respondent’s plant/machine as is being falsely

alleged by the Applicant.

REPLY TO THE GROUND F

The Ground raised by the Applicant is baseless. The grievance of the
Applicant is that the Authorities did not take any action against the
Respondent. The Respondent has already clarified that there was no reason
whatsoever for the authorities to take any action against the Respondent

because the complaint filed by the Applicant has no Legs.

REPLY TO THE GROUND G toJ
The Ground raised by the Applicant is baseless. The Applicant has repeated
its allegation about Violation of provisions of all the laws which he could

find in the Law books of India. Such allegations are baseless,

O
O
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Reply to Para no. 27 of the Application

The contents of this para relate to issuance of a notice by the Sub Regional
officer, Aurangabad. However, the Applicant has not annexed any letter in
this respect. Therefore, the Respondent is unable to answer the same.
However, from the contents of this para it appears that merely a “Show
Cause Notice” was issued and the fact remains that no action has been
taken by the Authorities against the Respondent which speaks that either
the Respondent had duly complied with the observations of the Authorities

or the observations of the Authorities were not bona fide.

Reply to Para no. 28 of the Application

The Applicant has stated that the Respondent’s Industry is located in
Pollution Prevention area. However, this averment is not substantiated by
any cogent material or evidence hence, such averment on part of the
Applicant is denied being devoid of any merits. It is reiterated that no

pollution was caused due to Respondent’s Plant/Machinery.

Reply to Para no. 29 of the Application

The contents of this para are hypothetical and contrary to the facts. The
Respondent No.1 submits that the plants have been completely dismantled
in February 2023 and currently, there is no activity going upon that land.

The question of compensating the Applicant does not arise.

Reply to Para no. 30, 31, 32 and 33 of the Application

Applicant has stated that despite writing constantly to the various
authorities, no effective remedy was provided. In reply the Respondent
submits that inspections have been carried out firstly by MPCB officials
on 07.10.2022 and thereafter, by the Committee appointed by this Hon’ble
Tribunal on 22.02.2023.In both the Inspections, no evidence was found

which can prove that any damage was caused due to Respondent’s

ﬂVPlant/machine. It is therefore clear that the Authorities deemed it fit not to

take any action against the Respondent because the complaint filed by the

Applicant had no merit.

REPLY TO THE GROUND A and B
The Ground raised by the Applicant is baseless. The Applicant is making

a false statement that the present application pertains to serious issue of
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unsubstantiated, devoid of any merit and a mere tactics to misguide this

Hon’ble Tribunal.

PRAYER

1. The Applicant is not entitled to any of the “Interim Prayer” or “Prayer-

Final Prayer” as has been prayed for in the Application.

2. The Respondent No.1 most humbly prays that the present application

may kindly be dismissed as the concerned plants have already been

dismantled and the alleged crops have also been harvested by the

Applicant.

3. Exemplary costs must be imposed against the Applicant for filing such

false and frivolous application and with mala fide intent to take undue

advantage from the Respondent.

Date: | <0< 2022
Place: \Wiive

’ﬁ { li‘JDO -
Submitted By\

?'3:“ ‘\6;'7 / /
” Nt y
[@LQ@} o

Counsel for Respondent
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WEST ZONE, BENCH AT PUNE

Original Application No. 08 of 2023
IN THE MATTER OF:

Mr. Sudam Govindrao Jadhav

~.Applicant

Versus

Kalyan Toll Infrastructure Limited and 4
others

I Rajesh Garg, son of late Shri Kalyanmal Garg, aged 55 years, occupation Business, resident of

49-C Bicholi Mardana, Bicholi, Indore solemnly affirm and state on Oath as under:

1. Tam the Director of the Respondent Company. I am able to sign this Affidavit as I am
aware of the facts of the Case.

2. D verify that this Reply has been drafted under my instructions. I have read the Reply and
I have understood the same. The contents are true and correct and are based on my
personal information and the information derived from the record of the case. I have not

supressed any material fact in Rejoinder.

3. Ideclare that the facts and information in this Reply are true to the best of my knowledge
and belief.

4. All the photocopies of the documents annexed are the copies of the documents

they purpoit to be the copies thereof. g

&&{/’ -
udlur Kumar Joshi DEPONENT
RY AN
bt (M.P) G

=X
(Rajosh Garg)

'RUE COPY



216



217

VERIFICATION

I, Rajesh Garg, the deponent above named do hereby verify the contents of

the Reply of the above affidavit being true to my personal knowledge and
belief.

Signed and verified on 15™ May at Indore.

Fiannd

(Rajesh Garg)
dev

RS shi
T'his Document 18 hxecuted&y..{.zﬁ&ﬁ%ﬁm-w it Jhir sztar Jo

& Signed Before me R | OTP\Eé AP
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BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
WEST ZONE, BENCH AT PUNE

219
13

Original Application No. 08 of 2023

IN THE MATTER OF:
Mr. Sudam Govindrao Jadhav ...Applicant
Versus
Kalyan Toll Infrastructure Limited and 4 ...Respondents
others
LIST OF ANNEXURES

S.no Annexure Particulars

1 A/l 177/12 Extract Evidencing that the Applicant is not the owner of
Gat no. 142

2 A/2 (Colly) | Photographs of crop of seed onion which were clicked during
the visit of the Committee Evidencing that no damage is caused
to the crop.

3 A/3(Colly) Photograph Evidencing that the Wheat seed have no sign of
dust is found during the visit of the Committee.

4 A/4(Colly) A photograph of the Respondent’s Plant/Machine.

5 A/5(Colly) Photograph of the Pollution control unit that is the Bag house
to control the pollution installed at the Respondent’s
Plant/Machine.

6 A/6 Photograph of the Green Net and Tin Sheet installed at
Respondent’s Plant/Machine.

7 AT Photograph Evidencing Metallic road was constructed within
the premises of the Respondent adjacent to the Planty/Machine.

8. A/8(Colly) Photograph Evidencing wetting and cleaning of the Plant
regularly was done with the help of water tankers and pipes.

9 A/9 Green net covering the entire plant/machine and periphery to
avoid the dust extraction.

10. A/10 A copy of the Consent Letter issued by Maharashtra Pollution
Control Board evidencing Consent to Establish of hot mix and
ready-mix concrete Plant

11. A/11(Colly) | The unit’s name and address and project details were also
installed at the site

Date: |5 05 2623
Place: "/Lnog_ﬂvre,

Submitted By

(84!
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Latitude: 19.488412
 Longitude: 76.629803
Elevation: 458.97x10 m
| Accuracy: 11.1m

Time: 26-10-2022 16:18
| Note: AUT10B

provided Metallic road in the premises
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MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD Atﬁ

|

| Phone :  (0240-2473461/62/63 I Regional Office:

1 AR Paryavaran  Bhavan, Plot No.A-4/1,MIDC]
l* Fax @ 0240-2473462 e Chikalthana, Behind Dainik Lokpatra, Near Seth,
| o o Nandlal Dhoot Hospital Jalna Road Aurangabad- |
i Y Gurﬁ%ur Duty” 431210 t
| Email : roaurangabad@mpchb.gov.in ,

Orange/SSI /UAN No. 0000123608 Date277/01/2022

Consent No. RO-AURANGABAD/CONSENT/ 272G loe i 58

Consent to Establish under Section 25 of the Water (Prevention & Control
of Pollution) Act, 1974 & under Section 21 of the Air (Prevention &
Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Awuthorization / Renewal of
Authorization under Rule 5 of the Hazardous & Other Wastes
(Management & Transboundry Movement) Rules 20186.

[To be referred as Water Act, Air Act and H&OW (M&TM) Rules
respectively].

CONSENT is hereby granted to

M/s. Kalyan Toll Infrastructure Ltd. |
Gut No. 143, Adgaon Darade,
Tq. Selu, Dist. Parbhani

Located in the area declared under the provisions of the Water Act, Air act and
Authorization under the provisions of H&OW (M&TM) Rules and amendments
thereto subject to the provisions of'the Act and the Rules and the Orders that may
be made further and subject to the following terms and conditions:

1)The Consent to Establish is.granted for a period up to: Commissioning of
the unit or for 5 years whichever is earlier. |

2)The Consent is valid for-the manufacture of -

Product Name Maximum Quantity ;
i

HOT MIX' : | 1 5 , |
(Asphalt/Bitumen) y 7 f §

2. | Ready Mix Concrete 240 TR ; ‘

3)CONDITIONS UNDER WATER ACT:
(1) The daily quantity of trade effluent from the factory shall be Nil ‘
(i)The daily quantity of sewage effluent from the factory shall not exceed 0.5 M3. Sy
(i11) Trade Effiuent : Nil,
(iv) Treatment: Nil.

(v) Trade Effluent Disposal: N.A.

(vi) Sewage Effluent Treatment: The applicant shall provide comprehensive
treatment system as is warranted with reference to influent quality and operate

MPCB-CONSENT- 0000122967 Page 1 of 5
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and maintain the same continuously so as to achieve the quality of treated
effluent to the following standards.

(1) Suspended Solids Not to excee 100 mg/l.
(2) BOD 3 days 270 C. Not to exceed 100 mgfl

(vi) Sewage Effluent Disposal: The treated domestic effluent shall be soaked in a
soak pit, which shall be got cleaned periodically. Overflow, if any, shall be used
on land for gardening / plantation only.

(vii} Non-Hazardous Solid Wastes:

Sr. No. Type Of Waste UOM
(viii)Other Conditions: Industry should monitor effluent quality regularly.

i 4) The applicant shall comply with the provisions of the Water (Prevention &
Control of Pollution) Cess Act, 1977 (to be referred as Cess Act) and amendment

Treatment Disposal

Quantity

Rules, 2003 there under
The daily water consumption for the following categories is as under:
(1) Domestic purpose 0.70 €MD
(1) Water gets Polluted &
Pollutants are Biodegradable ... 0.00 CMDP
(111} Water gets Polluted, Pollutants
are not Biodegradable & Toxic ... 0.00 CMD
(iv) Industrial Cooling, spraying
in mine pits or boiler feed 1.50 CMD
(v) Agriculture/Gardening 0.50 CMD

The applicant shall regularly submit to the Board the returns of water
consumption 1in the prescribed form and pay the Cess as specified under
Section 3 of the said Act.

5) CONDITIONS UNDER AIR ACT:

@ The applicant shall install a comprehensive control system
consisting of control equipments as is warranted with reference o
generation of emission and operate and maintain the same
continuously so as to achieve the level of pollutants to the following
standards:

A) Control Equipment : Air pollution control equipments of adegquate

capacity shall be provided to limit the emissions,

a) Conirel Equipment for Hot Mix Plant-
1. Drum mix machine shall be maintained with dust collector followed
- by serubbing system of sufficient capacity to limit emissions.
- 2. Closed silo will be used for addition of cement in concrete making
plant to avoid fugitive emission of particulate matter.

3. Water sprinkling arrangement at the vent (6 m height) is proposed
for Hot Mix Plant before emitiing flue gas through its vent with re-
circulation system so as to avoid barticulate matter emission.

4. Closed silo will be used for addition of dust at Wet Mix Macadam
Plant to avoid fugitive emission ef particulate matter.

5. Construction of the metallic roads within the premises.

6. Regular cleaning and wetting of the ground within the premises,

v~ 7. Growing of a green belt along the periphery.

\. Q b.} Standards for Stack Emissions: i

! \ 1) SPM --- Not to exceed f‘f?fj,gf» 'V%}q;g!}i m3
/ O\ / 7 11) S02 --- Not to exceed -\Kg/day

A v

F 5
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3) The applicant shall observe the folloewing fuel pattern:-

Type Of Fuel Quantity UOM
| 1 | Diesel ol 25 Lir/Hrs | l

(1i) The applicant shall erect the chimney(s) of the following
specifications:-

Chimney Attached To : Height in Mirs.

1 | Hotmix drum | f X

(111) The applicant shall provide ports in the chimney/(s) and facilities such as
ladder, platform ete. for monitoring the air emissions and the same shall be
open for inspection to/and for use of the Board’'s Staff. The chimney(s) vents
attached to various sources of emission shall be designated by numbers
such as S-1, S-2, etc. and these shall be painted/ displayéd to facilitate
identification.

(iv)  The industry shall take adequate measures for control of noise levels from
its own sources within the premises so as to maintain ambient air quality
standard in respect of noise to less than 75 dB(A) during day time and 70
dB(A) during night time. Day time is reckoned in between 6 a.m. and 10
p.m. and night time is reckoned between 10 p.m. and 6 a.m.

(vi) Other Conditions:
1) The industry should not cause any nuisance in swrrounding area.
2) The industry should monitor stack emissions and ambient air quality
Regularly.
3} The applicant shall plant minimum three verities of trees such
as Eucalyptus, Su Babul ete. and the density of same not less than
1000 trees per acre over 33% of the available open land.

6. CONDITIONS UNDER HAZARDOUS & OTHER WASTE (MANAGEMENT & ,
TRANSBOUNDRY MOVEMENT) RULES, 2016: |
@) The Industry shall handle hazardous wastes as specified below.

Sr. No. Type Of Waste Quantity UoM Disposal

The industry shall not generate any hazardous waste |
u — o o et |
(1) Treatment: - NIL
. &, Whenever due to any accident or other unforeseen act or even, such
- "emissions occur or is apprehended to occur in excess of standards laid \
= ». " down, such information shall be forthwith Reported o Board, concerned
. % Police Station, office of Directorate of Health Services, Department of !
Explosives, Inspectorate of Factories and Local Body. In case of failure I
of pollution control equipment’s, the production process connected to it
shall be stopped. |

b. Industry shall obtain registration from CPCB as a re-refiner of Used oil
having environmentally sound techmology as per the provisions of |
Hazardous & Other Waste (Management & Transboundry Movement) |
Rules 2016 before commencement of production. ]

c¢. The unit has to display and maintain the data online outside the factory |
main gate in Marathi & English both on a 6'x4’ display board in the ’
manner and the report of the compliance along with photograph shall be |

|
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submitted to this office & concerned Regional Office/ Sub Regional
Office.

d. It shall be ensured that the Hazardous waste is handled, managed &
disposed of strictly in accordance with the Hazardous & Other Waste
(Management & Transboundry Movement) Rules, 2016 and shown &
submitted to the Board as & when asked for.

7. Industry shall comply with following additional conditions:

i

ii.

il

vi.

vii.

viii.

The applicant shall maintain good housekeeping and take adequate measures
for control of pollution from all sources so as not to cause nuisance to
surrounding area / inhabitants.

The applicant shall bring minimum 33% of the available open land under green
coverage/ tree plantation.

Solid waste — The non hazardous solid waste arising in the factory premises,
sweepings, etc., be disposed of scientifically so as not to cause any nuisance /
pollution. The applicant shall take necessary permissions from civic authorities
for disposal to dumping ground.

iv. The applicant shall provide for an alternate electric power source sufficient to

operate all pollution control facilities installed by the applicant to maintain
compliance with the terms and conditions of the consent. In the absence, the
applicant shall stop, reduce or otherwise, control production to abide by terms
& conditions of this consent regarding pollution levels.

The applicant shall not change or alter quantity quality, the rate of discharge,
temperature or the mode of the effluent / emissions or hazardous wastes or
control equipment’s provided tor without previous written permission of the
Boaxd.

The applicant shall provide famhty for collection of environmental samples and
samples of trade and sewage effluents, air emissions and hazardous wastes to
the Board staff at the terminal or designated points and shall pay to the Board
for the services rendered in this behalf.

The applicant shall not start any commercial production before
obtaining the valid consent to operate from the Board.

The firm shall submit to this office, the 30 day of September every year, the
Environmental Statement Report for the financial year ending 315 March in
the prescribed Form-V as pre the provisions of rule 14 of the Environment
(Protettion) (Second Amendment) Rules, 1992,

ix. Asinspection book shall be opened and made available to the Board’s officers

. dlring their visit to the applicant.

‘The applicant shall install a separate electric meter showing the consumption

of energy for operation of domestic and industrial effluent treatment plants

X1.

MPCB-CONSENT- 0000122967 &L(

and air pollution control system. A register showing consumption of chemicals
used for treatment shall be maintained.
Separate drainage system shall be provided for collection of trade and sew age
effluents. Terminal manholes shall be provided at the end of collection
system with arrangement for measuring the flow. No effluent shall be admitted
in the pipes / sewers down- stream of the terminal manholes, No effluent shall
find its way other than in designed and provided collection system.
Neither storm water nor discharge from other premises shall be allowed to
mix with the effluents from the factory.
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8. This Consent shall not be construed any relaxation from obtaining
necessary No Objection Certificate from other Government i s
may deemed fit necessary.

=

9. The Capital investment of the industry is Rs. 347.08 Lakh Only

10. The Board reserves the right to revoke, change or alter the terms
and conditions of this Consent.

For and On Behalf of the
Maharashtra Pollution Control Beard,

\ Vi )\
X&%}a‘shi)
Regional Ofhcer, Auranga

To, v e.®
M/s. Kalyan Toll Infrastructure Ltd. V> \
Gut No. 143, Adgacn Darade, \

Tq. Selu, Dist. Parbhani

Copy submitted to :-

1. The Member Sscretary, MPCB, Mumbai.
Copy fw.cs. to :-

1. The Chief Accounts Officer, MPCRB, Mumbai.
Copy forwarded to :-

1. The Sub-Regional Officer, MPCB, Parbhani.
Copy to Master file.

Received Consent fee of -

Sr. No. Amount(Rs.) ' Drawn On
TXN21100023 ! 96.10-20 i |
1 15000/- ’ XN2110002344 26-10-2021 |

MPCB-CONSENT- 0000122967 Page 5 of 5
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